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CQP 2024

Top 20 US/VE/DX Single-Ops

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K5TR S/O-Assisted HP TX 467 934 58 189,602

2 K9CT S/O-Assisted HP IL 486 842 58 182,236

3 NR4L S/O-Assisted HP TN 453 605 58 149,002

4 K7RAT (N6TR op) S/O HP OR 390 541 58 130,616

5 N4ZZ S/O-Assisted LP TN 410 475 57 124,260

6 W0EWD S/O HP IA 258 577 58 111,824

7 OM2VL S/O-Assisted HP DX 416 287 58 105,676

8 K0EJ S/O HP TN 316 383 58 99,412

9 W0BH S/O-Assisted HP KS 245 463 58 96,338

10 N5OT S/O-Assisted HP OK 581 0 55 95,865

11 K7RL S/O-Assisted HP WA 268 418 58 95,120

12 AB3CX S/O-Assisted HP NY 333 317 58 94,714

13 N4OX S/O HP FL 229 466 58 93,902

14 VE5MX S/O-Assisted HP SK 376 240 58 93,264

15 N1LN S/O-Assisted HP NC 352 273 58 92,916

16 N6AR S/O-Assisted HP FL 357 265 57 91,257

17 NW0M S/O-Assisted HP MO 363 236 58 90,538

18 VA3DF S/O-Assisted HP ON 358 235 58 89,552

19 KY7M S/O-Assisted HP AZ 289 330 58 88,566

20 KM5G S/O-Assisted LP AR 341 276 56 88,200
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2024 Awards

40 awards are awarded to CQP 2024 participants:

● 25 to CA participants
● 15 to US/VE/DX participants

Winners are able to choose between a plaque or a $65 Visa gift card.
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CQP 2024

Single-Operator Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

High
Power

First Place
S/O HP

K7RAT
(N6TR op)

OR 390 541 58 130,616 N3ZZ

Low
Power

First Place
S/O LP

N8II WV 310 281 58 86,536 Mother
Lode DX
/Contest

Club

QRP

First Place
S/O QRP

N7JI OR 191 101 56 43,400 KE6ZSN
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CQP 2024

Single-Operator Assisted Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

High
Power

First Place
S/O-A HP

K5TR TX 467 934 58 189,602 W1SRD
& K0BEE

Low
Power

First Place
S/O-A LP

N4ZZ TN 410 475 57 124,260 NA6O

QRP

First Place
S/O-A QRP

K3TW FL 160 81 52 33,384 N6DE
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CQP 2024

S/O & S/O-Assisted Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

Top Score:
CW-only
station

N5OT OK 581 0 55 95,865 K6AUC
Memorial

Award

Top Score:
PH-only
station

K2KR CO 0 476 58 55,216 K1NZ

Top DX OM2VL Slovakia 416 287 58 105,676 AE6Y

Top YL HP NR4L TN 453 605 58 149,002 K6MLF

Top YL LP N9NM TX 265 0 55 43,725 AJ6V

Top Youth KE0WPA MN 49 52 41 10,291 K6DGW

Top New
Contester

VE1RGO NS 0 221 49 21,658 K6LA

6



CQP 2024

Multi-Operator Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

High
Power

First Place
Multi-Op HP
(M/S, M/2,
M/M)

VE3UZ
(VE3UZ,
VE3GYL
ops)

ON 207 207 57 58,995 N3ZZ

Low
Power

First Place
Multi-Op
Low Power
(M/S, M/2,
M/M)

NE1C
@K1TTT
(W0EAS,
N2KW,
N4XTT,
WA2BOT,
KR3E ops)

MA 364 229 57 88,350 N6DE
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2024 Top 10 Boxes

Top 10 boxes follow.

● Top 10 boxes for all entry classes
● Top 10 boxes for all US/VE/DX award categories
● Top 10 boxes for CW and Phone mode totals

Congratulations to every station that appears in a Top 10 box!
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator High Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K7RAT (N6TR op) OR 390 541 58 130,616

2 W0EWD IA 258 577 58 111,824

3 K0EJ TN 316 383 58 99,412

4 N4OX FL 229 466 58 93,902

5 KL7SB AK 287 325 58 87,638

6 N7EPD WA 241 220 58 67,454

7 N4CW NC 247 79 56 50,344

8 K4BAI GA 256 52 55 47,960

9 WQ5L MS 148 156 55 41,580

10 K0CN MN 202 81 53 40,704
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Low Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N8II WV 310 281 58 86,536

2 W0PI MN 300 200 58 75,400

3 K7SV VA 346 110 56 70,448

4 W7VC OR 197 306 57 68,571

5 N0HJZ MN 164 314 58 64,960

6 VE5KO SK 135 288 58 56,898

7 KD2KW TX 351 0 53 55,809

8 KH6AQ HI 294 0 54 47,628

9 VA7ST BC 284 0 54 46,008

10 N9NM TX 265 0 55 43,725
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator QRP

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N7JI OR 191 101 56 43,400

2 K2YG NJ 177 45 50 31,050

3 AC7A AZ 172 0 49 25,284

4 KE0TT MN 178 0 46 24,564

5 ND0C MN 86 88 46 19,964

6 NO2D CO 104 0 49 15,288

7 NQ2W NY 111 0 39 12,987

8 XE2S DX 103 0 42 12,978

9 W1FJ MA 109 0 36 11,772

10 KE0WPA MN 49 52 41 10,291

11



CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Assisted High Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K5TR TX 467 934 58 189,602

2 K9CT IL 486 842 58 182,236

3 NR4L TN 453 605 58 149,002

4 OM2VL (@OM8A) DX 416 287 58 105,676

5 W0BH KS 245 463 58 96,338

6 N5OT OK 581 0 55 95,865

7 K7RL WA 268 418 58 95,120

8 AB3CX NY 333 317 58 94,714

9 VE5MX SK 376 240 58 93,264

10 N1LN NC 352 273 58 92,916
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Assisted Low Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N4ZZ TN 410 475 57 124,260

2 KM5G AR 341 276 56 88,200

3 KG9X IL 534 0 54 86,508

4 K9PW IL 337 185 58 80,098

5 NE8P MI 350 124 55 71,390

6 VE7SK BC 293 167 58 70,354

7 WA8ZBT TX 287 150 57 66,177

8 VA6RCN AB 249 186 58 64,902

9 WB9HFK IL 261 115 58 58,754

10 VE3GFN ON 297 82 55 58,025
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Assisted QRP

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K3TW FL 160 81 52 33,384

2 AB9YC IL 149 0 53 23,691

3 N4IJ NC 102 0 41 12,546

4 KY0Q IL 62 0 29 5,394

5 WC7S WY 46 0 34 4,692

6 KU4A KY 43 0 27 3,483

7 KK0U MO 31 0 25 2,325

8 K0UU MN 22 0 17 1,122

9 K8ZT OH 12 4 14 616

10 N2EIM NJ 14 0 14 588
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator / Single-Operator Assisted: YLs

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 NR4L S/O-Assisted HP TN 453 605 58 149,002

2 N2MM S/O-Assisted HP NJ 311 177 58 74,646

3 N9NM S/O LP TX 265 0 55 43,725

4 AG7GP S/O LP OR 133 149 55 38,335

5 K7VAP S/O LP WA 0 323 57 36,822

6 N3KN S/O-Assisted HP VA 128 0 47 18,048

7 KY4GS S/O-Assisted HP SC 133 0 43 17,157

8 W4CMG S/O-Assisted LP TN 115 0 40 13,800

9 KE0WPA S/O QRP MN 49 52 41 10,291

10 AA8UL S/O-Assisted LP WV 67 0 33 6,633
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator / Single-Operator Assisted: Youth

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 KE0WPA S/O QRP MN 49 52 41 10,291

2 KW4JAM S/O-Assisted LP NC 69 0 30 6,210

3 KI5ZNS S/O LP TX 0 2 3 12

4 KI5KGE S/O HP TX 0 1 1 2

5 KJ5EWP S/O HP TX 0 1 1 2
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator / Single-Op Assisted: New Contesters

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 VE1RGO S/O-Assisted LP NS 0 221 49 21,658

2 KD2YXS S/O HP NY 0 126 47 11,844

3 K7FWP S/O LP AZ 0 88 46 8,096

4 KA2G S/O-Assisted HP SC 0 75 34 5,100

5 VE3INE S/O-Assisted LP ON 56 0 30 5,040

6 W7GEZ S/O LP AZ 0 41 26 2,132

7 K0BEN S/O-Assisted LP MN 0 20 19 760

8 K3KKI S/O LP PA 0 4 5 40

9 KI5ZNS S/O LP TX 0 2 3 12

10 KI5YZN S/O LP LA 0 1 2 4
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator / Single-Op Assisted: DX Stations

Place Callsign Class CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 OM2VL
(@OM8A)

S/O-Assisted HP 416 287 58 105,676

2 DL3DXX S/O-Assisted HP 418 0 56 70,224

3 HA3NU S/O-Assisted HP 292 184 56 69,664

4 LY5W S/O-Assisted HP 291 0 53 46,269

5 DL5XJ S/O-Assisted HP 199 48 53 36,729

6 I4VEQ S/O-Assisted HP 135 66 53 28,461

7 DK8ZZ S/O-Assisted HP 133 68 51 27,285

8 RV1CC S/O-Assisted HP 162 16 47 24,346

9 DL6KVA S/O-Assisted HP 158 0 46 21,804

10 HG8W
(HA8ZO op)

S/O-Assisted HP 145 15 46 21,390
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Single-Transmitter High Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 VE3UZ
(VE3UZ, VE3GYL ops)

ON 207 207 57 58,995

2 N4SS
(W5MX, KJ4YLR ops)

KY 146 98 56 35,504

3 K3CT
(K3CT, K3TEJ ops)

PA 159 63 52 31,356

4 N7LR
(N7LR, W9CF ops)

AZ 20 87 47 10,998
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Two-Transmitter Low Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 NE1C @K1TTT
(W0EAS, N2KW, N4XTT,
WA2BOT, KR3E ops)

MA 364 229 57 88,350

2 N1SOH
(N1SOH, W1FM ops)

MA 213 121 53 46,693

Top 10: Multi-Operator Multi-Transmitter High Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K3WW
(K3WW, WA3AAN ops)

PA 90 87 49 21,756

Top 10: Multi-Operator Multi-Transmitter Low Power

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K8BF
(W8PT, WA8LRW,
KD9ZDY, KP4VZ, N8QE,
W8NET, KB8TUY,
WB9LBI, W8GU, NR8W,
W8KNO ops)

OH 235 115 56 52,360
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CQP 2024

Top 10: CW-only Stations

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N5OT S/O-Assisted HP OK 581 55 95,865

2 KG9X S/O-Assisted LP IL 534 54 86,508

3 W5TM S/O-Assisted HP OK 513 56 86,184

4 AH6KO S/O-Assisted HP HI 493 57 84,303

5 K3WJV S/O-Assisted HP PA 475 53 75,525

6 DL3DXX S/O-Assisted HP DX 418 56 70,224

7 VE3NZ S/O-Assisted HP ON 408 53 64,872

8 NS0R S/O-Assisted HP KS 351 56 58,968

9 K9CW S/O-Assisted LP IL 341 56 57,288

10 K9NW S/O-Assisted HP IN 338 56 56,784
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CQP 2024

Top 10: CW QSO Counts

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

1 N5OT S/O-Assisted HP OK 581

2 KG9X S/O-Assisted LP IL 534

3 W5TM S/O-Assisted HP OK 513

4 AH6KO S/O-Assisted HP HI 493

5 K9CT S/O-Assisted HP IL 486

6 K3WJV S/O-Assisted HP PA 475

7 K5TR S/O-Assisted HP TX 467

8 NR4L S/O-Assisted HP TN 453

9 DL3DXX S/O-Assisted HP DX 418

10 OM2VL S/O-Assisted HP DX 416
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Phone-only Stations

Place Callsign Class QTH PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K2KR S/O-Assisted HP CO 476 58 55,216

2 K0SIX S/O HP MN 354 57 40,356

3 N7MZW S/O-Assisted LP WY 339 58 39,324

4 K7VAP S/O LP WA 323 57 36,822

5 K7BA S/O HP WA 310 57 35,340

6 KI5MM S/O-Assisted LP TX 318 53 33,708

7 KM4RO S/O HP KY 289 55 31,790

8 VE3LRL S/O-Assisted HP ON 267 56 29,904

9 KA6BIM S/O-Assisted HP OR 273 53 28,938

10 VA3LR S/O-Assisted HP ON 271 53 28,726
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Phone QSO Counts

Place Callsign Class QTH PH
QSOs

1 K5TR S/O-Assisted HP TX 934

2 K9CT S/O-Assisted HP IL 842

3 NR4L S/O-Assisted HP TN 605

4 W0EWD S/O HP IA 577

5 K7RAT (N6TR op) S/O HP OR 541

6 K2KR S/O-Assisted HP CO 476

7 N4ZZ S/O-Assisted LP TN 475

8 N4OX S/O HP FL 466

9 W0BH S/O-Assisted HP KS 463

10 K7RL S/O-Assisted HP WA 418
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Mobiles

Place Callsign QTH CW QSOs PH QSOs Total QSOs

1 WA4AUG/M
(AA5JF op)

GA 17 0 17
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2024 CA County Multiplier Sweeps

38 US/VE/DX stations achieved a 58 CA county multiplier sweep in CQP
2024.

1966-1974, 1976-1985: No California county sweeps.

26



CQP 2024

38 US/VE/DX Stations with County Multiplier Sweeps

Place Callsign Class QSO Time
of 58th
Multiplier

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

1 W0BH S/O-Assisted HP 05 Oct
1910Z

W6XK STAN

2 NR4L S/O-Assisted HP 05 Oct
2009Z

KO0X COLU

3 K5TR S/O-Assisted HP 05 Oct
2048Z

N6NHI COLU

4 VE5MX S/O-Assisted HP 05 Oct
2100Z

N6Z LASS

5 K1JB S/O-Assisted HP 05 Oct
2236Z

W6T TRIN

6/7 K2KR

K9PW

S/O-Assisted HP

S/O-Assisted LP

05 Oct
2335Z

K6QK

K6AQL/M

IMPE

MADE

8 VA3DF S/O-Assisted HP 05 Oct
2359Z

K6AQL/M MADE

9 NW0M S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0041Z

N6K KING

10 K7RAT S/O HP 06 Oct
0119Z

K6R/M COLU

11 N7MZW S/O-Assisted LP 06 Oct
0154Z

K6R/M COLU

12 N8II S/O LP 06 Oct
0213Z

K6R/M COLU

13 VE3YT S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0322Z

NU6V SFRA
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Place Callsign Class QSO Time
of 58th
Multiplier

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

14 K9CT S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0337Z

K6QK IMPE

15 OM2VL S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0436Z

AF6U MONT

16 W0EWD S/O HP 06 Oct
0442Z

N9BD YUBA

17 KL7SB S/O HP 06 Oct
0448Z

K6QK IMPE

18 K7RL S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0508Z

N9BD YUBA

19 KY7M S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0509Z

N6NHI COLU

20 N7EPD S/O HP 06 Oct
0608Z

K6AQL/M YUBA

21 WO4O S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0609Z

K6AQL/M YUBA

22 AB3CX S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1448Z

N9BD YUBA

23 W0PI S/O LP 06 Oct
1452Z

K6R/M MADE

24 K0EJ S/O HP 06 Oct
1453Z

N9BD YUBA

25 W1UE S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1521Z

N9BD YUBA

26 WB9HFK S/O-Assisted LP 06 Oct
1527Z

N9BD YUBA

27 W8PI S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1618Z

K6SZQ AMAD

28 N4OX S/O HP 06 Oct
1631Z

N9BD YUBA
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Place Callsign Class QSO Time
of 58th
Multiplier

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

29 VE5KO S/O LP 06 Oct
1753Z

KG6LHW SISK

30 K5CM S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1755Z

KG6LHW SISK

31 VE7SK S/O-Assisted LP 06 Oct
1910Z

W6JTI HUMB

32 KX4X S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1945Z

N6J MONT

33 VE3CT S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
2002Z

K6AQL/M MONT

34 N0HJZ S/O LP 06 Oct
2029Z

N6M MADE

35 N1LN S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
2038Z

W6T TRIN

36 N2MM S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
2052Z

K6ME LASS

37/38 VA6RCN

W4IDX

S/O-Assisted LP

S/O-Assisted LP

06 Oct
2150Z

N6NHI

N6SBC

COLU

SBEN
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